

No. 04-1414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY GRUBS

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORINA IRANI EDELMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

MARK J. REICHEL*
LINDA C. HARTER
ASSISTANT FEDERAL DEFENDERS
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

Counsel for Respondent

December 19, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ANTICIPATORY SEARCH WARRANTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY ARE ISSUED IN THE ABSENCE OF CONTEMPORANEOUS PROBABLE CAUSE.....	8
A. The Text Of The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Anticipatory Search Warrants	8
B. Modern Police Practices Alter The Constitutional Balance	15
II. IF ANTICIPATORY WARRANTS ARE DEEMED VALID IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, THEY MUST PARTICULARLY STATE THE TRIGGERING CONDITION ON THEIR FACE...	16
A. The Text Does Not Speak To What Must Be Particularly Stated On The Face Of Anticipatory Warrants	16
B. The Purpose Of The Warrant Clause Can Be Realized Only If The Triggering Condition Of An Anticipatory Warrant Is Particularly Listed On Its Face.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
C. The History Of The Fourth Amendment Provides Further Support That The Triggering Condition Must Be Particularly Stated On The Face Of The Warrant	26
D. Requiring That The Triggering Condition Be Particularly Stated Imposes No Significant Burden On Law Enforcement.....	28
E. Petitioner’s Argument That Any Potential Error Can Be Remedied By Suppression Is Both Unconvincing And Incorrect	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	6, 29
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Durham v. United States</i> , 403 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1968)	11, 12
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	19, 20, 25
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .	6, 13, 15, 31
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	9
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	9
<i>Mapp v. Warden</i> , 531 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1976)....	11
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	4, 5
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)....	5
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	8
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)...	4, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	29
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 866 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), <i>abrogated on other grounds by California v.</i> <i>Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 882 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1989)	4
<i>United States v. Gendron</i> , 18 F.3d 955 (1st Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 22
<i>United States v. Gerber</i> , 994 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1993)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 191 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Ricciardelli</i> , 998 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 145 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 599 F.2d 1094 (1st Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Beal v. Skaff</i> , 418 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Rogers v. Warden</i> , 381 F.2d 209 (2d Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	13, 26

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 5, 9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2252	1, 10
§ 2516.....	10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	8
Fed R. Crim. P. 41	16

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	4, 9
--	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	26, 27
Tracey Maclin, <i>The Central Meaning of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 197 (1993).....	28
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 602-1791</i> (1990).....	26, 27
